



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WG6BE

**Warming cabinet with sliding glass door on both sides & 4 shelves -
1098x480x840 mm**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Warming Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door

General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Warming Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door. This product is designed to keep food warm at optimal temperatures while ensuring easy access and visibility. With its sleek design and efficient performance, it is ideal for restaurants, catering, and food service operations.

Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the power supply matches the specifications of the warming cabinet. Use a properly grounded outlet. Do not use extension cords.
- Operational Safety:
 - Do not operate the cabinet without food inside during heating.
 - Ensure that the cabinet is not overloaded to maintain proper airflow.
 - Use caution when opening the sliding doors to avoid burns from hot surfaces.
- Maintenance Safety: Unplug the unit before cleaning or performing maintenance tasks.
- Child Safety: Keep the cabinet out of reach of children. This product should not be operated by individuals who are not familiar with its use.

Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WG6BE
- Dimensions: 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Temperature Range: 30°C to 85°C (86°F to 185°F)
- Power Consumption: 500 W
- Voltage: 230 V
- Weight: 60 kg

Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the warming cabinet from its packaging. Check for damages during transit.
2. Placement: Place the cabinet on a flat, stable surface, away from any source of water or heat.
3. Electrical Connection:
 - Connect the power cable to a grounded electrical outlet that supplies the correct voltage.
 - Confirm that the cabinet is switched off before plugging it in.
4. Shelving Setup: Adjust the shelves according to your needs. The shelves can be positioned at various heights for optimal space utilization.

Operation

- Power On/Off: Press the power button to turn on the unit. The control panel will light up.
- Adjusting Temperature: Use the temperature control knob to set your desired warming temperature within the range of 30°C to 85°C.
- Loading Food: Place food items inside the cabinet on the provided shelves, ensuring proper spacing for airflow.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the interior and exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that can scratch surfaces.
- Deep Cleaning: Every month, remove shelves and clean them separately. Ensure all surfaces are dried thoroughly before reassembling.
- Preventative Maintenance: Regularly check the power cord and plug for any signs of damage. If found, discontinue use and contact customer service.

Troubleshooting

- Cabinet Will Not Turn On: Check the power source. Ensure the outlet is functional and the unit is connected properly.
- Temperature Not Reaching Set Point: Ensure the door is closed properly and the unit is not overloaded.
- Noise Issues: Ensure the cabinet is on a stable surface and that no objects are obstructing the fan.

Disposal

When the warming cabinet has reached the end of its lifecycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Ensure that all electrical components are dismantled by a qualified technician to prevent environmental contamination.

Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@ggmgaastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our warming cabinet. We hope it enhances your food service experience!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Warmhalteschrank mit Schiebetüren auf beiden Seiten und 4 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Warmhalteschranks mit Schiebetüren. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Speisen sicher und warm zu halten, während sie aufbewahrt oder serviert werden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Produkt ordnungsgemäß verwenden.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsbedingungen: Der Warmhalteschrank darf nur in einem trockenen und gut belüfteten Bereich verwendet werden.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle angeschlossen wird. Die Spannung muss mit den auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Werten übereinstimmen.
- Nicht abdecken: Decken Sie die Belüftungsöffnungen niemals ab, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Hitze und Dampf: Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen des Geräts. Verwenden Sie geeignete Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie das Innere des Schranks reinigen.
- Sicherheitseinrichtungen: Das Gerät ist mit einer Überhitzungsschutzvorrichtung ausgestattet. Stellen Sie sicher, dass diese nicht blockiert wird.
- Unsachgemäße Verwendung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als die Erwärmung von Lebensmitteln.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

- Modell: WG6BE
- Maße: 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- Regale: 4 regulierbare Regale
- Material: Edelstahl
- Stromversorgung: 230V
- Leistung: 800 W
- Temperaturbereich: 30°C bis 85°C
- Gewicht: 75 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort: Stellen Sie den Warmhalteschrank auf eine stabile und gleichmäßige Oberfläche.
2. Anschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an, die dem unter Sicherheitsinformationen genannten Standard entspricht.
3. Belüftung: Lassen Sie genügend Platz um das Gerät für optimale Luftzirkulation (mindestens 10 cm).
4. Türöffnung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schiebetüren leichtgängig sind und nicht blockiert werden.

5. Bedienung

1. Einschalten: Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Netzschalter ein.
2. Temperatur einstellen: Verwenden Sie das Bedienelement, um die gewünschte Temperatur im Bereich von 30°C bis 85°C einzustellen.
3. Regale bestücken: Legen Sie die Speisen gleichmäßig auf die Regale und vermeiden Sie eine Überfüllung.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Innenteile des Schranks wöchentlich mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Desinfektion: Desinfizieren Sie die Regale regelmäßig, um Kontaminationen zu vermeiden.
- Äußere Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Außenflächen mit einem geeigneten Edelstahlreiniger ab.
- Gerät ausschalten: Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung stets vom Stromnetz.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Steckdose.
- Temperatur zu niedrig: Stellen Sie die Temperatur erneut ein und überprüfen Sie die äußere Belüftung.
- Geräuschentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest sitzen und keine Objekte rotieren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräteentsorgung. Entfernen Sie alle giftigen Materialien und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät umweltgerecht recycelt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Warmtecabinet met Glijdende Glazen Deuren aan Beide Zijden
Model: WG6BE

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de WG6BE warmtecabinet. Deze warmtecabinet is ontworpen om voedsel op de juiste temperatuur te houden, waardoor optimale smaak en versheid behouden blijven. Dit product is ideaal voor gebruik in restaurants, cateringbedrijven en andere commerciële keukens.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt. Dit helpt ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een geschikte stroombron. Gebruik de correcte spanningsinstellingen zoals vermeld in de specificaties.
- Brandveiligheid: Houd brandbare materialen op veilige afstand van het apparaat. Gebruik het toestel niet in vochtige omgevingen.
- Correct gebruik: Plaats alleen voedsel of schalen in het apparaat die geschikt zijn voor gebruik onder verwarming.
- Onderhoud: Voorkom dat het apparaat overbelast raakt en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn.
- Onjuist gebruik: Het gebruik van niet-gecertificeerde accessoires kan gevaarlijk zijn en de garantie ongeldig maken.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- Gewicht: 85 kg
- Voeding: 230V / 50Hz
- Vermogen: 600W
- Inhoud: 4 planken, geschikt voor diverse voedselcontainers
- Temperatuurbereik: 30°C - 85°C
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal met glazen deuren
- Buitenafwerking: Glanzende afwerking
- Intern ontwerp: Geventileerd om een gelijkmatige temperatuur te waarborgen

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de warmtecabinet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat is voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een juiste voedingsbron. Controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met de specificaties voor veilig gebruik.
- Controleer of de deuren vrij kunnen bewegen en niet worden belemmerd door andere objecten.
- Zet het apparaat aan en stel de gewenste temperatuur in volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing.

5. Bediening

- Om het apparaat in te schakelen, druk op de aan-knop.
- Stel de temperatuur in met de thermostaatregelaar. Houd rekening met de voedselveiligheidsrichtlijnen.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur om een constante omgeving voor het voedsel te garanderen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel de stroom uit en laat het toestel afkoelen voordat u begint met reinigen.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde zeep voor het reinigen van de buitenkant.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Reinig de planken regelmatig om ophoping van etensresten te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de ventilatieopeningen en verwijder eventueel stof of vuil.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat start niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten op de stroombron.
- Probleem: Temperatuur fluctueert.
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende luchtstroom is en dat de deuren goed sluiten.
- Probleem: Glazen deur is gebroken.
Oplossing: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor geschikte vervangingen.

8. Afvalverwerking

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Volg de lokale regelgeving voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparaten. Lever het toestel in bij een erkend recyclingpunt.

9. Contact

Voor ondersteuning, vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop. Wij hopen dat u veel plezier beleeft aan uw warmtecabinet!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Calentamiento con Puerta de Vidrio Deslizante por Ambos Lados y 4 Estantes

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Armario de Calentamiento. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución eficiente y segura para mantener la temperatura adecuada de los alimentos. Este armario es ideal para restaurantes, catering y cualquier negocio de alimentos que necesite conservar platos calientes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Este armario está diseñado exclusivamente para el calentamiento de alimentos. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- **Manipulación:** Maneje con cuidado para evitar golpes y caídas. Use guantes al tocar superficies calientes.
- **Instalación:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado sobre una superficie estable y plana. No obstruya las salidas de ventilación.
- **Electricidad:** Conecte a una toma de corriente adecuada. No utilice un adaptador o un alargador que no esté certificado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice mantenimiento regularmente y desconecte de la electricidad durante la limpieza y el servicio.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Capacidad:** Hasta 4 estantes
- **Control de Temperatura:** Ajustable de 30 a 85°C
- **Sistema de Calentamiento:** Calor por convección
- **Peso:** 75 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Desembalar:** Retire el armario de su embalaje con cuidado.
2. **Ubicación:** Seleccione un lugar en su cocina que esté alejado de fuentes de humedad y calor excesivo.
3. **Conexión:** Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. **Niveles de Estantes:** Ajuste los estantes en las ranuras deseadas.
5. **Encendido:** Encienda el armario usando el interruptor principal.

5. Operación

- **Control de Temperatura:** Gire el regulador de temperatura al nivel deseado para el calentamiento.
- **Carga de Alimentos:** Coloque los alimentos a calentar en los estantes, asegurándose de no sobrecargar.
- **Monitoreo:** Controle regularmente la temperatura interna con un termómetro.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Desconecte** el armario antes de limpiarlo.
- **Limpie** el interior y el exterior con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- **Revise** regularmente los filtros de ventilación y límpielos si es necesario.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- **No Enciende:** Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- **Temperatura Inadecuada:** Asegúrese de que el regulador de temperatura esté correctamente ajustado y sin obstrucciones.
- **Ruidos Inusuales:** Verifique si hay objetos en el ventilador o componentes sueltos.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, disponga de él de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. No deseche componentes electrónicos desechables en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y soporte, contáctenos:

- **Correo Electrónico:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Teléfono:** 0800 7000 220
- **Dirección:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Esperamos que cumpla con sus expectativas y necesidades en su cocina.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Cabinet de réchauffement avec porte vitrée coulissante des deux côtés und 4 étagères

1. Informations générales

Ce cabinet de réchauffement est conçu pour conserver les aliments à des températures optimales, offrant une solution efficace pour les cuisines commerciales et professionnelles. Il est équipé de portes vitrées coulissantes sur les deux côtés, permettant une observation facile des contenus, ainsi que de 4 étagères pour un stockage maximal.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lire attentivement les instructions du manuel.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids spécifiée sur les étagères.
- Cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement à des fins commerciales.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché sur une prise électrique compatible avec les spécifications.
- Ne pas immerger le cabinet dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- Gardez l'appareil éloigné des matériaux inflammables.
- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant d'effectuer toute maintenance ou nettoyage.
- Ne pas ouvrir les portes pendant de longues périodes.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- Type : Cabinet de réchauffement
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Type de porte : Vitree coulissante des deux côtés
- Alimentation : Électrique
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable

4. Installation et configuration

1. Choisissez un emplacement stable et sec, à proximité d'une prise électrique.
2. Déballiez l'appareil et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
3. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
4. Placez les étagères à la hauteur désirée en les insérant dans les supports.
5. Branchez le cabinet sur une prise électrique adaptée.
6. Allumez l'appareil à l'aide du bouton de mise sous tension.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Fermez les portes coulissantes pour optimiser le maintien de la chaleur.
- Surveillez la température pour garantir une répartition uniforme de la chaleur.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Assurez-vous que les filtres sont propres et en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la prise électrique et le câble d'alimentation.
- Si l'appareil ne chauffe pas bien, vérifiez le réglage du thermostat.
- En cas de condensation excessive, assurez-vous que les portes sont correctement fermées.

8. Élimination

- Respectez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électriques.
- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Disposez-le dans une déchetterie autorisée pour le traitement des déchets électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre cabinet de réchauffement. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation optimale et satisfaisante.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Armadio Riscaldante con Porta di Vetro Scorrevole su Entrambi i Lati e 4 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver acquistato l'Armadio Riscaldante. Questo prodotto è progettato per mantenere i cibi caldi a temperatura ottimale per il servizio. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire l'uso corretto e la longevità del prodotto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo Solo per Scopi Previstati: Questo armadio è destinato esclusivamente per la conservazione e il riscaldamento di alimenti. Non utilizzarlo per scopi diversi.
- Elettricità: Assicurati di usare questo prodotto solo in ambienti asciutti e di non toccare le parti elettriche con mani bagnate.
- Stabilità: È fondamentale posizionare l'armadio su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Manutenzione: Eseguire regolarmente controlli di sicurezza e manutenzione per prevenire malfunzionamenti.
- Supervisione: Non lasciare l'armadio incustodito quando è in funzione, in particolare in presenza di bambini.
- Sicurezza Alimentare: Assicurati di rispettare le linee guida sulla sicurezza alimentare durante l'uso del prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1098 x 480 x 840 mm
- Potenza: 800 W
- Temperatura: 30-85 °C
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Ripiani: 4 ripiani regolabili
- Tipo: Armadio con porta di vetro scorrevole su entrambi i lati
- Certificazioni: Conforme alle normative di sicurezza europee

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo adatto con una presa elettrica sicura.
2. Rimuovere l'armadio dalla scatola e verificare che non ci siano danni.
3. Posizionare l'armadio su una superficie piatta e rigida.
4. Fissare i piedi (se applicabile) in base alle istruzioni fornite.
5. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata.
6. Accertarsi che l'armadio sia livellato e stabile prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

1. Accendere l'armadio tramite l'interruttore di alimentazione.
2. Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato.
3. Attendere che l'armadio raggiunga la temperatura impostata prima di inserire i cibi.
4. Assicurarsi di non sovraccaricare i ripiani per garantire una circolazione dell'aria adeguata.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'armadio e scollegarlo dalla corrente prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detergenti non abrasivi per pulire l'interno e l'esterno dell'armadio.
- I ripiani possono essere rimossi per una pulizia più approfondita.
- Controllare regolarmente i cavi e le connessioni per eventuali usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'armadio non si accende: Controllare la connessione alla presa di corrente.
- Temperatura non raggiunta: Verificare che il termostato sia impostato correttamente e che l'armadio non sia sovraccarico.
- Fumi o odori strani: Spegnerne immediatamente l'armadio e contattare l'assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile dell'armadio, riciclate il dispositivo secondo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare il dispositivo con i rifiuti domestici normali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania